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PREREQUI SI TE( S) | Successful conpletion of Senester 5

(NUR 316, NUR 330, NUR 334)

PHI LOSOPHY/ GOALS;

This is an opportunity for the student to synthesize and

consolidate previous learning. In a work situation simlar
to that of the beginning staff nurse, the student will have
the opportunity to develop increasing skill, judgenent and

i ndependence. Responsibility for planning, supervising and
evaluating this experience is shared between faculty and
clinical agency personnel.

STUDENT PERFORVANCE OBJECTI VESt

?n successful conpletion of this course, the student wll be
able to:

1) use Nursing Process to facilitate opti num adaptation for
clients.

2) denonstrate the roles and responsibilities of nmenbers of the
nursing and health care teans.

3) conmmunicate effectively with patients, personnel and others.
4) provide appropriate direction and supervision for the RN A
and auxiliary personnel.
I
5) assunﬁ responsi bility for continued personal and professional
gr ow h.

6) protect the dignity of clients.

TOPI CS TO BE COVERED

Cinical experience consisting of 2 rotations. At |east one
rotation nust take place on a nmedical or surgical unit.



V. LEARNI NG OBJECTI VES

1. USE THE NURSI NG PRCCESS TO FACI LI TATE
OPTI MUM ADAPTI ON FCR CLI ENTS.

A. DEMONSTRATE | NCREASI NG | NDE
PENDENCE IN THE USE O THE NURSI NG
PROCESS W TH THE DI RECTI ON AND
CO- OPERATI ON COF NURSI NG SERVI CE
PERSONNEL.

1) Communi cate nore extensively

2)

3)

4)

Wi th nursing service personnel
than with clinical teacher.

Seek gui dance. Make nursing
deci sions based on principles
and when uncertain, discuss
with team | eader.

Prepare and |ead patient-
centred conferences. At |east
one to be evaluated by clinca
t eacher or del egate.

Be self-directed in orien
tation to unit and obtaining
rel evant information about
ward protocols and policies.

B. ASSESS CLI ENTS AT ANY PO NT ON THE
HEALTH- | LLNESS CONTI NUUM

1)

2)

3)

Systematically gather a
conpr ehensi ve, accurate and
rel evant data bas”.

Anal yze col |l ected data based
on adaptation franmework and
scientific know edge base.

I dentify nursing di agnoses
supported by 1 and 2 as above.

REQUI RED RESOURCES



Y LEARNI NG OBJECTI VES

C. PLAN, ORGANI ZE AND CARRY OUT

NURSI NG CARE W TH EFFECTI VE USE OF

TI ME, EFFORT AND MATERI ALS.

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

Assunme responsibility for
delivery of skilled nursing
care for a nunber of patients
requiring different |evels of
nursing I ntervention.
Suggest ed expectations

Maxi mum 6 patients or
equi val ent .

Plan and determine priorities
of care for assigned patients
and di scuss with team | eader
as needed.

Be able to verbalize rationale
for planni ng deci sions.

Make nursing judgenments based
on changes 1 n patient's

condi tion or nursing needs and
Initrate action.

Keep patient care plans up to
date and comuni cat e changes
to others involved.

Alter plans to cope with
unantici pated events.

Respond appropriately in-
urgent situations.

L
Carry out safe, organized care
for all clients.

Carry out safe preparation and
adm ni strati on of nedications
to a larger group of patients.
- follow through on new
medi cation orders and on
di sconti nued nedications
- be famliar with energency
medi cati ons avail able on
uni t
- share responsibility for
correct narcotic count at
begi nning and end of tour of
duty

REQUI RED RESOURCES



V.

LEARNI NG OBJECTI VES

10)

11)

12)

13)

14)

15)

16)

Mai ntain medi cal and surgica
asepsis at appropriate timnes.

Maintain confort and dignity
of clients.

Denonstrate increasing skill
i n nursing procedures.

Record significant information
accurately, systematically and
according to policy.

Ef fectively nmeet the |earning
needs of clients.

Care for a patient being
admtted, conpleting the total
adm ssi on procedure and
conmuni cating with other
departments as necessary.

Care for a patient being

di scharged, conpleting the
total discharge procedure and
comruni cating with other
departnents as necessary.

D. EVALUATE NURSI NG CARE, AND REVI SE,
AS NECESSARY.

2. DEMONSTRATE THE ROLES AND
RESPONSI Bl LI TI ES OF MEMBERS OF THE
NURSI NG AND HEALTH CARE TEAMS.

1) work as an integral nenber of

2)

the nursing team during each
tour of duty.

observe the functions of the
nurse manager and acconpany
her when possi bl e.

3) Wrk with the team | eader to

4)

beconme nore famliar wth her
rol e.

Wrk as a team|eader, wth
assi st ance.

5) Acconpany the physician on

patient visits.

REQUI RED RESOURCES



IV,

LEARNI NG OBJECTI VES

6)

7)

8)

9)

Conmruni cate to the physician
rel evant information about
patient's condition and
receive witten orders.

Rel ate plan of nursing care to
ot her health team nenbers and
integrate their care into
total plan.

Comuni cate with other health
team nenbers who are involved
in patient care.

Initiate appropriate referrals
to health team nenbers and
communi ty resources.

3. COMMUNI CATE EFFECTI VELY W TH
PATI ENTS, PERSONNEL AND OTHERS.

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

Continue to denbnstrate
effective IPRwith patients
and fam i es.

Continual ly anal yze and seek
to inprove interpersona
relations and comuni cation
skills.

Uilize appropriate channels
of comunication in nursing
practi ce.

Be responsible for witten
requi sitions for patien
services and/or supplies to
departnments in the hospital.

Interact with personnel in
ot her departnents.

Assune responsibility for the
ef fect of own behavi our on
I ndi vi dual s and groups.

REQUI RED RESOURCES



V. LEARNI NG OBJECTI VES

4. ASSUME LEADERSH P ROLE WTH N THE
NURSI NG TEAM

1)

2)

3)

4)

Del egate appropriate functions
to team nmenbers.

Be able to verbalize rationale
for decisions about delegation
to team nenbers.

Fol I ow t hrough wi th personnel
to ensure that del egated
functions have been carried
out .

G ve praise or suggestions for
i nprovenents as necessary when
supervi si ng personnel

5, ASSUME RESPONSI BILITY OF THE
PROFESSI ONAL NURSE FCOR CONTI NUED
PERSONAL AND PROFESS|I ONAL GROMH.

1) Assune accountability for own

2)
3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

actions,
Mai nt ai n conpet ence.

Set personal goals and _
obj ectives for consolidation
and future nursing experience.

Identify own |earning needs
and develop and inplenent plan
to neet these needs,

comuni cating with Team |
Leader, Head Nurse and/or

t eacher as necessary.

Practice within |egal
f ramewor k.

Assune responsibility for
research re: diagnosis,
pat hol ogy, treatments

Assunme responsibility for
ongoi ng sel f-eval uati on.

Recogni ze and accept own
limtations, requesting
gui dance and advice as
necessary.

REQUI RED RESOURCES



LEARNI NG OBJECTI VES

9)

10)

11)

Recogni ze and devel op personal
qualities which practice.

Adhere to professional
requirenments regarding
attendance and groom ng.

Adhere to professional ethical
requirenents.

6. PROTECT THE DIGNITY OF THE CLI ENTS.

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

Base nursing care on respect
for clients' rights.

Provide nursing care based on
clients' requirenents as
i ndi vi dual s.

Involve clients in decisions
about care.

Protect the privacy of
clients.

Assune a client advocate role
in nursing practice.

REQUI RED RESOURCES



Pre-Grad Experience NUR 360- 27

Cour se Nane Code No

V.

VI .

VI,

VI,

EVALUATI ON METHODS: (i ncludes assignnents, attendance
requirenents, etce)

The Pre-Gad Consolidation Experience is evaluated jointly by
nur si ng. servi ce and educational personnel. The day to day
supervi sion of the student shall be carried out bl)w/ nur si ng
service personnel and Sault College clinical teachers.

Students are requested to keep an ongoing record of their
progress via use of docunent containing objectives, and by
obt ai ni ng weekly feedback from staff menbers.

A sunmmative evaluation is done at the end of each rotation by
the student and by the hospital staff and/or clinical teacher

G adi ng Schene

S - Satisfactory
U - Unsatisfactory

REQUI RED STUDENT RESOURCES:

n/ a
ADDI Tl ONAL RESOURCE NMATERI ALS AVAI LABLE | N THE COLLEGE LI BRARY
BOOK SECIT ON. (title, publisher, editron, date; Itbrary call

nunber 11 _appl i cabl e)
n/ a

SPECI AL NOTES;

Students with special needs (eg: physical limtations, visual
i mpai rments, hearing inpairnents,*" |earning disabilities) are
encouraged to discuss required accommpdations confidentially
with the instructor.

Your instructor reserves the right to nodify the course as
he/ she deens necessary to neet the needs of students.



